

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARION E. PITCH, the Personal Representative of the
Estate of ANTHONY S. PITCH, and LAURA WEXLER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH J. BELL
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. ARMSTRONG
BELL & SHIVAS, P.C.
150 Mineral Springs Drive
P.O. Box 220
Rockaway, NJ 07866
(973) 442-7900
joebell@bsblawgroup.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Marion E. Pitch and Laura Wexler*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULE AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
A. The Moore’s Ford Lynching	12
B. Facts and Procedural History	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	19
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Engenders National Judicial Uncertainty Over The Question Presented.....	20
B. The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied The Provisions Of Rule 6(e).	26
C. The Question Presented Is Of National Importance And Warrants This Court’s Review And Resolution.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Marion E. Pitch v. United States of America</i> , 953 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1a
Opinion & Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia, <i>In re Petition of: Anthony S. Pitch</i> , 275 F. Supp.3d 1373 (M.D.Ga. 2017).....	108a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Marion E. Pitch v. United States of America</i> , 915 F.3d 704 (11th Cir. 2020).....	126a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Ordering Rehearing En Banc, 925 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2019)	151a
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....	153a
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 57.....	160a
Civil Rights Cold Case Records Collection Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-426, 132 Stat. 5489 (2019) (codified at 44 U.S.C. § 2107)	162a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	31
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	7, 27, 32
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	26
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	27
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	32
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc).....	28
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	26
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973)	3, 21
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 687 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1982).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
<i>In re Grand Jury 89-4-72</i> , 932 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1991).....	18, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Cuisinarts, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1068 (1983).....	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1088 (2006).....	23, 24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 797 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , <i>Apr. 1973 at Baltimore</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1088 (2006).....	25
<i>In re J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>In re Petition of Am. Historical Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp.2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	34
<i>In re Petition of Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Petition to Inspect & Copy Grand Jury Materials (In re Hastings)</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
<i>In re Petition of Kutler</i> , 800 F. Supp.2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011).....	34
<i>In re Petition of Lepore</i> , Case No. 1:18-mc-91539 (D.Mass. judgment entered June 23, 2020).....	7, 24
<i>In re Petition of Tabac</i> , 2009 WL 5213717 (M.D.Tenn., April 14, 2009).....	34
<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	28
<i>In re Special Feb., 1975 Grand Jury</i> , 662 F.2d 1232 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	23
<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 24
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	26
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 589 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 597 (2020).....	6, 7, 18, 24
<i>Murdick v. United States</i> , 15 F.2d 965 (8th Cir. 1926).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	27
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	21, 29
<i>Proctor v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 508, 2019 WL 2163004 (N.D.Cal. 2019).....	24
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	33
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 115 F.2d 394 (6th Cir. 1940).....	29
<i>Standley v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 835 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Educ. Dev. Network Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 737 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1078 (1990).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McDougall</i> , 559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Penrod</i> , 609 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 917 (1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	27
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	3
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	26, 27

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
44 U.S.C. § 2107.....	15
Civil Rights Cold Case Records Collection Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-426, 132 Stat. 5489 (2019) (codified at 44 U.S.C. § 2107).....	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") 5 U.S.C. § 552).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(a).....	11
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6 advisory committee note to 1944 adoption (1944) (Rule 6(e))	29
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(c), 6(d), 6(e).....	3
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(1).....	31
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(2).....	4, 30
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(2)(A).....	4, 5, 23, 28
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(2)(B).....	4, 5, 22, 23, 28
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(3).....	4, 5, 19, 30 ,31
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(3)(E).....	22, 23, 30
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32(h).....	26
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(d).....	26
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 57.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 57(b).....	5
Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Comm. on Criminal Rules, Agenda Book (Apr. 2012) http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ fr_import/CR2012-04.pdf	29, 30, 33
Advisory Comm. on Criminal Rules of the U.S. Courts, Minutes of Apr. 22-23, 2012 http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ fr_import/criminal-min-04-2012.pdf ...	9, 29, 32, 33
Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes of June 11-12, 2012 http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ fr_import/ST06-2012-min.pdf	9, 30, 32
Executive Order 9808 (President Harry Truman, Dec. 5, 1946)	10, 13
Letter from Hon. Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to Hon. Reena Raggi, Chair, Advisory Comm. on the Criminal Rules (Oct. 18, 2011) http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ fr_import/11-CR-C.pdf	8, 9, 29, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
Letter from Martin Luther King, Jr., to Editor, <i>The Atlanta Constitution</i> , published Aug. 6, 1946.....	10, 13
Calvin Kytle and James Mackay, <i>Who Runs Georgia? A Contemporary Account of the 1947 Crisis that Set the Stage for Georgia’s Political Transformation</i> (1998).....	12
Letter from Thurgood Marshall, NAACP General Counsel, to Attorney General Tom Clark, Dec. 27, 1946, NAACP Records, Library of Congress.....	13
Moore’s Ford Grand Jury Decision, Dec. 19, 1946.....	12, 13
Anthony S. Pitch, <i>Our Only Crime Was Being Jewish</i> (2015).....	14
Anthony S. Pitch, <i>The Burning of Washington: The British Invasion of 1814</i> (1998).....	14
Anthony S. Pitch, <i>The Last Lynching: How a Gruesome Mass Murder Rocked a Small Georgia Town</i> (2016).....	11, 12, 14
Anthony S. Pitch, <i>They Have Killed Papa Dead! – The Road to Ford’s Theater, Abraham Lincoln’s Murder, and the Rage for Vengeance</i> (2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
Laura Wexler, <i>Fire in a Canebrake: The Last Mass Lynching</i> (2003).....	11, 13, 15
